Merger, acquisition and divestiture expense, net  —  13  36  45
Asset impairments and lease modifications  30  12  30  12
Other, primarily asset write-offs  —  —  14  (2)
Loss (gain) on sales of businesses  1  25  (10)  31
Customer warranty settlement  —  64  —  64
Intangible asset accelerated amortization  —  —  —  15
Tax adjustments  (24)  (24)  (33)  (124)

Adjusted net earnings $ 296 $ 255 $ 1,088 $ 994

* The non-comparable items presented above are calculated after tax using the corresponding effective tax rate discrete to
each item.

Free Cash Flow Reconciliation (Unaudited)
Three Months Ended

December 31,
Year Ended December

31,

(in millions) 2022 2021 2022 2021

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 890 $ 542 $ 1,569 $ 1,306

Capital expenditures, including tooling outlays  (212)  (172)  (723)  (666)

Free cash flow $ 678 $ 370 $ 846 $ 640

Fourth Quarter 2022 Organic Net Sales Change (Unaudited)

(in millions)
Q4 2021
Net Sales

Disposition
Impact

Q4 2021
Pro Forma
Net Sales FX

Q4 2022
Acquisition

Impact

Organic
Net Sales
Change

Q4 2022
Net Sales

Organic
Net Sales
Change %

Air Management $ 1,630 $ — $ 1,630 $ (131) $ 2 $ 295 $ 1,796  18.1 %
e-Propulsion & Drivetrain  1,297  (40)  1,257  (123)  29  368  1,531  29.3 %
Fuel Injection  549  —  549  (43)  —  101  607  18.4 %
Aftermarket  292  —  292  (10)  —  43  325  14.7 %
Inter-segment eliminations  (113)  —  (113)  —  —  (38)  (151)  —

Total $ 3,655 $ (40) $ 3,615 $ (307) $ 31 $ 769 $ 4,108  21.3 %

12

Full Year 2022 Organic Net Sales Change (Unaudited)

(in millions)
2021 Net

Sales
Disposition

Impact

2021 Pro
Forma Net

Sales FX

2022
Acquisition

Impact

Organic
Net Sales
Change

2022 Net
Sales

Organic
Net Sales
Change %

Air Management $ 6,820 $ — $ 6,820 $ (504) $ 3 $ 810 $ 7,129  11.9 %
e-Propulsion & Drivetrain  5,086  (177)  4,909  (283)  41  958  5,625  19.5 %
Fuel Injection  2,237  —  2,237  (132)  —  209  2,314  9.3 %
Aftermarket  1,212  —  1,212  (42)  —  115  1,285  9.5 %
Inter-segment eliminations  (517)  —  (517)  —  —  (35)  (552)  —

Total $ 14,838 $ (177) $ 14,661 $ (961) $ 44 $ 2,057 $ 15,801  14.0 %

Adjusted Operating Income and Adjusted Operating Margin Guidance Reconciliation (Unaudited)

Full-Year 2023 Guidance

(in millions) Low High

Net sales $ 16,700 $ 17,500

Operating income $ 1,440 $ 1,570
Operating margin  8.6 %  9.0 %

Non-comparable items:
Restructuring expense $ 40 $ 50
Separation expense  90  100

Intangible asset amortization  95  95

Adjusted operating income $ 1,665 $ 1,815
Adjusted operating margin  10.0 %  10.4 %

Adjusted Earnings Per Diluted Share Guidance Reconciliation (Unaudited)

Full-Year 2023 Guidance

Low High

Earnings per Diluted Share $ 3.81 $ 4.13

Non-comparable items:
Restructuring expense  0.13  0.17

Separation expense  0.56  0.70
Adjusted earnings per diluted share $ 4.50 $ 5.00

13

Free Cash Flow Guidance Reconciliation (Unaudited)

Full-Year 2023 Guidance

(in millions) Low High

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 1,400 $ 1,550

Capital expenditures, including tooling outlays  (850)  (900)
Free cash flow $ 550 $ 650

Full Year 2023 Organic Net Sales Change Guidance Reconciliation (Unaudited)

(in millions)
FY 2022 Net

Sales FX

FY 2023
Acquisition

Impact

Organic Net
Sales

Change
FY 2023 Net

Sales

Organic Net
Sales

Change %

Low $ 15,801 $ (285) $ 35 $ 1,149 $ 16,700  7.3 %
High $ 15,801 $ (285) $ 35 $ 1,949 $ 17,500  12.3 %

Recast Segment Information
In the first quarter of 2022, the Company announced that the starter and alternator business, previously
reported in its e-Propulsion & Drivetrain segment, would transition to the Aftermarket segment. The
Company also announced in 2022 that the canisters and fuel delivery modules business, previously
reported in its Air Management segment, would transition to the Fuel Systems segment. Both of these
transitions were completed during the second quarter of 2022. Additionally, in the fourth quarter of 2022,
the Company moved its battery systems business, previously reported in its Air Management segment, to
the e-Propulsion & Drivetrain segment. The reporting segment disclosures have been updated
accordingly which included recasting prior period information for the new reporting structure. For
informational purposes only, in the following tables, the Company has recast the quarterly segment
information for fiscal 2021 and 2022 to align with this presentation.

2022 Net Sales by Reporting Segment (Unaudited)

(in millions)

Three Months
Ended March 31,

2022

Three Months
Ended June 30,

2022

Three Months
Ended September

30, 2022

Three Months
Ended December

31, 2022

Year Ended
December 31,

2022

Air Management $ 1,768 $ 1,724 $ 1,841 $ 1,796 $ 7,129
e-Propulsion & Drivetrain  1,318  1,338  1,438  1,531  5,625
Fuel Systems  591  516  600  607  2,314
Aftermarket  321  312  327  325  1,285
Inter-segment eliminations  (124)  (131)  (146)  (151)  (552)

Totals $ 3,874 $ 3,759 $ 4,060 $ 4,108 $ 15,801

2022 Segment Adjusted Operating Income (Unaudited)
Three Months

Ended March 31,
2022

Three Months
Ended June 30,

2022

Three Months
Ended September

30, 2022

Three Months
Ended December

31, 2022

Year Ended
December 31,

2022

(in millions)
%

margin
%

margin
%

margin
%

margin
%

margin

Air Management $ 251  14.2 % $ 244  14.2 % $ 294  16.0 % $ 279  15.5 % $ 1,068  15.0 %
e-Propulsion & Drivetrain  96  7.3 %  71  5.3 %  69  4.8 %  143  9.3 %  379  6.7 %
Fuel Systems  66  11.2 %  44  8.5 %  83  13.8 %  56  9.2 %  249  10.8 %
Aftermarket  39  12.1 %  51  16.3 %  49  15.0 %  57  17.5 %  196  15.3 %

14

2021 Net Sales by Reporting Segment (Unaudited)

(in millions)

Three Months
Ended March 31,

2021

Three Months
Ended June 30,

2021

Three Months
Ended September

30, 2021

Three Months
Ended December

31, 2021

Year Ended
December 31,

2021

Air Management $ 1,893 $ 1,754 $ 1,543 $ 1,630 $ 6,820
e-Propulsion & Drivetrain  1,378  1,244  1,167  1,297  5,086
Fuel Systems  591  582  515  549  2,237
Aftermarket  287  317  316  292  1,212
Inter-segment eliminations  (140)  (139)  (125)  (113)  (517)

Totals $ 4,009 $ 3,758 $ 3,416 $ 3,655 $ 14,838

2021 Segment Adjusted Operating Income (Unaudited)
Three Months

Ended March 31,
2021

Three Months
Ended June 30,

2021

Three Months
Ended September

30, 2021

Three Months
Ended December

31, 2021

Year Ended
December 31,

2021

(in millions)
%

margin
%

margin
%

margin
%

margin
%

margin

Air Management $ 310  16.4 % $ 267  15.2 % $ 224  14.5 % $ 263  16.1 % $ 1,064  15.6 %
e-Propulsion & Drivetrain  134  9.7 %  132  10.6 %  73  6.3 %  119  9.2 %  458  9.0 %
Fuel Systems  53  9.0 %  56  9.6 %  50  9.7 %  76  13.8 %  235  10.5 %
Aftermarket  36  12.5 %  44  13.9 %  43  13.6 %  41  14.0 %  164  13.5 %

15

	Narrative
	Tables - Income Statement
	Tables - Segments
	Tables - Balance Sheet
	Tables - Cash Flows
	Appendix